

Case No. F080109

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

TERENCE MICHAEL O'CONNOR, *Plaintiff/Appellant*,

v.

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL CENTER, a California  
Corporation, dba COMMUNITY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER;  
DONOR NETWORK WEST, INC., a California Corporation; and  
DOES 1-150, inclusive,

*Defendants/Respondents.*

---

Appeal from the Fresno County Superior Court  
Case No. 18CECG01184  
The Honorable Rosemary McGuire, Judge

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF of  
DONOR NETWORK WEST, INC.**

---

\*DANNY A. BARAK  
State Bar No. 252066  
GORDON REES SCULLY  
MANSUKHANI, LLP  
3 Parkcenter Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, CA 95825  
Telephone: 916-830-6567  
Facsimile: 916-920-4402  
dbarak@grsm.com

KATHLEEN M. RHOADS  
State Bar No. 144466  
GORDON REES SCULLY  
MANSUKHANI, LLP  
3 Parkcenter Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, CA 95825  
Telephone: 916-830-6511  
Facsimile: 916-920-4402  
krhoads@grsm.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent  
DONOR NETWORK WEST, INC.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 6

II. FACTUAL HISTORY ..... 7

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 11

IV. ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL ..... 16

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

VI. ARGUMENT ..... 17

    A. Appellant’s 5AC Fails to State a Claim for IIED as a Matter of Law Because Appellant Cannot Allege Either Intentional Conduct Primarily Directed Towards Him or Reckless Conduct for Which He was Present and DNW Was Aware of Such Presence ..... 17

        1. Appellant Failed to Plead Sufficient Facts to Establish the Requisite Intent for IIED ..... 22

        2. The Alleged Denial of Appellant’s “Right to Object” Fails to Allege The Required Intent Or Extreme and Outrageous Conduct  
            25

            i. Appellant’s Allegations of DNW’s “Awareness” of His Objections Fail to Demonstrate Intentional Conduct Primarily Directed Towards Him and Are Subject to the Sham Pleading Doctrine ..... 30

            ii. Appellant’s Allegations Regarding the Contingent Nature of His Objection Are Insufficient to Demonstrate Intentional Conduct Primarily Directed at Him ..... 33

    B. Appellant’s Arguments Do Not Justify Reversal ..... 36

        1. Appellant Did Not Plead Sufficient Facts Demonstrating Reckless Outrageous Conduct Directed Towards Him ..... 36

        2. Appellant Did Not Plead Sufficient Facts Demonstrating His Presence and DNW’s Awareness of His Presence ..... 42

        3. Appellant’s Statutory Arguments Do Not Support a Claim for IIED ..... 47

        4. Appellant’s “Bad Faith” Argument is Both Improper and Irrelevant..... 48

    C. This Court Should Not “Restore” Any Previous Causes of Action  
        52

    D. This Court Should Not Grant Appellant Leave to Amend..... 55

VII. CONCLUSION ..... 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### California Authorities

<i>Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962.....	55
<i>Barker v. Fox &amp; Associates</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 333.....	18
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311.....	16, 55
<i>Cantu v. Resolution Trust Co.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 857.....	16, 33
<i>Christensen v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 868.....	passim
<i>Cochran v. Cochran</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 488.....	18, 19
<i>Coleman v. Republic Indemnity Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 403.....	19
<i>Davidson v. City of Westminster</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 197.....	44
<i>Goodman v. Kennedy</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 335.....	55
<i>Gutierrez v. Carmax Auto Superstores California</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 1234.....	50
<i>Lee v. Travelers Companies</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 691.....	27
<i>Madhani v. Cooper</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 412.....	45
<i>McCoy v. Pacific Maritime Assn.</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 283.....	27
<i>Meyer v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 376.....	7
<i>Mintz v. Blue Cross of California</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1594.....	18
<i>People ex rel. Omlansky v. Save Mart Supermarkets</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 523.....	54
<i>Ragland v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 182.....	18
<i>Ross v. Creel Printing &amp; Publ'g Co.</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 736.....	51

<i>Seaboard Finance Co. v. Carter</i> (1951) 106 Cal.App.2d 738 .....	46
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584 .....	16
<i>State of California ex rel. Metz v. CCC Information Services, Inc.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 402 .....	32, 40
<i>Tilton v. Reclamation Dist. No. 800</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 848 .....	53
<i>Warner Constr. Corp. v. L.A.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 285, 294 .....	13

### **Federal Authorities**

<i>Perry v. Saint Francis Hosp. and Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 886 F.Supp. 1551 (D.Kan. 1995) .....	50, 51
--	--------

### **Non-California Authorities**

<i>Grimsby v. Samson</i> , 85 Wash.2d 52 (1975) .....	45, 46
<i>Sattler v. Northwest Tissue Center</i> , 110 Wash.App. 689 (2002) .....	51
<i>Siegel v. LifeCenter Organ Donor Network</i> , 2011-Ohio-6031, 969 N.E.2d 1271 .....	51

### **California Statutes and Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.204.....	58
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.208.....	2
Health & Saf. Code, section 7100 .....	19
Health & Saf. Code, section 7150.15 .....	23
Health & Saf. Code, section 7150.40 .....	23
Health & Saf. Code, section 7150.75 .....	12
Health & Saf. Code, section 7150.80 .....	47, 51
Health & Saf. Code, section 7151.15 .....	34, 35
Health & Saf. Code, section 7151.20 .....	35

### **Federal Statutes and Rules**

42 U.S.C. section 274e .....	12
